
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

29 January 2020 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 6th February, 2020, 6.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1, Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence 

  

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  
 

6 Start Up Business Grant Review (Pages 9 - 30) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
  _____________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed.  Where 

possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front 

of the public gallery.  This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the 

public being accidentally filmed.    

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the 

location of any cameras when selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, J Chesworth, M Cook, S Doyle and J Oates. 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 22nd JANUARY 2020 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

J Chesworth, M Cook, S Doyle and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Stefan 
Garner (Executive Director Finance), Sarah McGrandle (Assistant Director 
Operations and Leisure), Anna Miller (Assistant Director – Growth & 
Regeneration), Lynne Pugh (Assistant Director Finance), Paul Weston (Assistant 
Director Assets), Michael Buckland (Head of Revenues) and Richard Powell 
(Planning Policy and Delivery Officer) 
 
 

54 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th December 2019 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 

55 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

56 QUESTION TIME:  
 
None 
 

57 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None 
 

58 DRAFT BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020/21  
 
The Report of the Leader of the Council to approve the draft package of budget 
proposals (attached at Appendix A) to consult with the Joint Scrutiny Committee 
(Budget) on 29th January 2020 and receive their feedback on the: 
 

 General Fund Revenue (GF) Budget and Council Tax for 2020/21; 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 22 January 2020 

 

 

2 
 

 

 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget for 2020/21; 
 

 Capital Programme – General Fund & HRA; 
 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 
 
 
RESOLVED That: 

1 Cabinet approved the draft package of budget proposals 
including the proposed policy changes (as detailed at 
Appendix B);and 
 

2 As required by the Constitution of the Council, the Joint 
Scrutiny Committee (Budget) on 29th January 2020 is 
requested to consider the budget proposals contained 
within this report. 

   
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

59 BUSINESS RATES INCOME FORECAST 2020/21  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance reported and sought endorsement 
from Members on the Business Rates income forecast for 2020/21. 
 
RESOLVED That Members:  

 
1 Approved the Business Rates income forecast for 

2020/2021 and Subsequent NNDR1 form for submission 
to MHCLG by 31 January 2020, in line with the scheme 
of delegation. 
 

2 Should material amendments be required to the forecast 
NNDR1, Cabinet authorised the Executive Director 
Finance, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, to make such required amendments as 
necessary; and 
 

3 Noted discretionary relief granted to qualifying bodies in 
line with the existing policy. 

 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 

60 LICHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL PREFERRED OPTIONS CONSULTATION 
RESPONSE  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Regulatory & Community Safety seeks Cabinet approval 
to submit comments in response to Lichfield District Council’s Local Plan Review - 
Preferred Options consultation on behalf Tamworth Borough Council. 

Page 4



Cabinet 22 January 2020 

 

 

3 
 

 
RESOLVED That: 

 
1 Cabinet noted the policies and proposals contained 

within the Lichfield District Council L
[...]
the following 

Budget Virement: 
 

 
 

Reduction of the  of the following budgets 
totalling £1,500,000:- 

a) Other Regeneration [CR7003] 
£900,000 

b) Structural [CR2001] £100,000 
c) Heating [CR2003] £150,000 
d) Neighbourhood Regeneration 

[CR2007] £250,000 
e) Rewiring [CR2009] £100,000 

 

 
 

Increase the Housing Acquisitions Budget 
[CR7004] by £1,500,000 from the under spends 
identified above. 
 

  
(Moved by Councillor M Cook and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 

64 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 

 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

65 DEVELOPMENT OF SITE IN CALEDONIAN FOR COUNCIL HOUSING  
 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services and Communities, sets out 
proposals for the development of a new Council Housing scheme on the site of 
the former Housing Caretakers depot 
 

Page 6



Cabinet 22 January 2020 

 

 

5 
 

The report sets out the options considered complete with estimated costs and 
viability opinions and further seeks approval to move forward with formal 
consultation, planning applications, procurement and construction. 
 
The report sets out an anticipated programme for the delivery of this project. 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet Members approved the following: 

 
 

1 Commencement of formal consultation with local residents 
  

  
2 That authority be delegated to the Executive Director, 

Communities in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing Services and Communities to determine the most 
viable option to take forward as a scheme. 
 

3 Preparation of detailed plans and submission for planning 
consent. Subject to Planning Consent being granted and 
subject to approval of the Capital programme by Council 
in February 2020. 
 

4 Procurement of a contractor for the delivery of the 
development using the most appropriate form of 
procurement 
 

5 It is recommended that authority be delegated to the 
Executive Director, Communities in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing Services and Communities to 
award contracts for the development of the preferred 
scheme. 

 
6 

 
Approved one further recommendation contained within 
the report 

 
(Moved by Councillor M Cook and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 
 
 

  
 
 

 Leader  
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HERITAGE AND GROWTH 
 
 

START UP BUSINESS GRANT REVIEW 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
Not applicable 
 
PURPOSE 
The purpose of this report is to review the success of the Start Up Grants project over the 
last 3 years (end April 2017 to end March 2020) and to seek approval for the extension of the 
existing scheme for a further 3 years (April 2020 until the end of March 2023). As such 
approval is also sought for a virement of £20,000 from the Voluntary and Community sector 
budget, GS1002 57025 (Grants to Community Service Organisations) to the Economic 
Development and Regeneration budget, GS0402 34537 (Grants) per annum until 31st March 
2023. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 That the impact, outcomes and success of the grant scheme over the past 3 years be 
noted.  

 That the principles and eligibility criteria of the Start-up Business Grant for the next 3 
years be approved.  

 That Cabinet makes final decisions on all Start Up Business Grants applied for on a 
quarterly basis.   

 That an annual budget is created within the Economic Development and 
Regeneration service area, GS0402 34537, by way of an annual virement of  £20,000  
from the Voluntary and Community sector budget, GS1002 57025 per annum subject 
to annual budget agreements and relevant reviews up until 31st March 2023.  

 That the impact and need for the business grants scheme continue to be reviewed on 
an annual basis through the business planning process and key performance 
indicators.   
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Start Up Grants have been running since April 2017 and finish at the end of March 2020.  
 
Appendix 1, sets out the grant criteria, but in summary the fund has the following 
requirements: 
 

 Minimum £500 – maximum £1500 

 Applicants must be resident or actively trading in the Borough.  

 Applicants must have no more than 5 employees and not have traded for more than 3 
years.  

 Applicants are restricted on what items can be purchased.  

 Applicants must buy agreed items themselves then claim the money back after 
providing evidence.  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Table 1 shows details on the grant performance over the past 3 years. Applicants have a 
maximum of six months to claim the grant, if they do not do so this rolls over to the next 
funding round.  
 

Financial 
Year 

No. of 
Enquiries 
received 

Value of 
Apps 

Received 

Value of 
Grants 

Awarded 

Value of 
Grants Paid 

No. of 
apps 

received 

No. of 
apps 

approved 

No. of 
apps 
paid 

2017/18 52 £33,746.39 £21,180.39 £17,957.52 27 22 19 

2018/19 57 £49,846.84 £21,631.07 £16,971.04 37 29 24 

2019/20 76 £32,940.50 £14,900.00 £7,465.00 23 18 9 

TOTAL 185 £116,533.73 £57,711.46 £42,393.56 87 69 52 

Table 1. 

  
Financial year 2019 / 20 is currently in process, therefore figures seem lower than previous 
years, but will be finalised by the end of September 2020. Financial years 2017/18 and 
2018/19 show the value of grants awarded being greater than the £20,000 available. This is 
because some business from the first two rounds, of each year, do not claim the grant. This 
amount then gets rolled over into the next round, which makes the value of grant awarded 
higher than the budget available. Grant paid will always be within
[...]
with 
little impact, however there are some improvements that could be made to ensure it remains 
fit for purpose and benefits the most businesses.  
 
Continue with modifications – The project develops with modifications to some of the 
eligibility criteria ensuring that as many businesses as possible benefit and that processes 
are tightened to ensure minimum underspend against budgets.  
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
£20,000 is currently allocated for this project, for the next 3 financial years in the Voluntary 
and Community sector budget – GS1002 57025. A virement will be required to move the 
£20,000 to Economic Development budget GS0402 34537.  
 
Success of the grants programme will continue to be reviewed on an annual basis, to ensure 
relevance to residents and appropriate take up. Any budget underspent at year end will be 
transferred to a retained fund subject to the Revenue Reserves Policy Statement and used in 
the following financial year.  
  
Officers from the EDR team will be primarily involved in liaising with individuals and 
assessing initial applications in conjunction with Blue Orchid who run a two day business 
start-up course that is part funded by Tamworth BC as part of the wider Enterprise for 
Success, (European regional development fund) ERDF project. Tamworth BC contributes 
£10,000 per annum for this project. Over the past three years, the team has developed 
robust and efficient processes in assessing and approving applications, keeping officer time 
to an absolute minimum.  
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS  

Page 11



The main risks are that grants to individuals and new starts ups are not spent on the items 
they were approved for. This will be mitigated by ensuring that applicants must go on the 12 
hours Enterprise for Success course, and produce a basic business plan before they can 
receive the grant. The grants will be monitored by the EDR team in conjunction with Blue 
Orchid, with supporting relevant information received, (e.g. as invoices, receipts and photos 
of goods), before the grant is released.  
 
In previous grant rounds, concerns have been raised about small businesses not having 
relevant insurances upon starting their business and therefore seeking funding from the 
Council to cover these costs. Advice has been sought from specialist insurance brokers, and 
businesses only legally require Employment Liability Insurance, relevant only if they employ 
people. It is therefore recommend that the council continue to offer grant funding for 
insurance, if requested. Information on insurance and getting relevant cover is a topic in the 
2 day training course, provided by Blue Orchid.  
 
EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
There are no equalities implications – this fund is open to anyone who meets the grant 
eligibility criteria.  
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
This project is fixed for the next 3 years, dependent upon any wider review of the Council’s 
grant processes.  
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
The tables below provide a summary detailing the 3 years grant figures for 2017/18, 
2018/19 and 2019/20 so far, Quarter 3 was approved at Committee on the 20th December 
2019 and so no applicants have yet spent the grant and Quarter 4 is open until 28th 
February 2020 and will go to Committee at the end of March 2020. 
 

2017/18 
No. of 

Enquiries 
received 

Value of 
Apps 

Received 

Value of 
Grants 

Awarded 

Value of 
Grants Paid 

No. of 
apps 

received 

No. of 
apps 

approved 

No. of 
apps 
paid 

Quarter 
1 

4 £3,530.92 £2,930.92 £1,930.50 4 3 2 

Quarter 
2 

20 £8,913.47 £6,983.47 £6,801.10 8 7 7 

Quarter 
3 

13 £11,500.00 £6,010.00 £5,119.92 8 6 5 

Quarter 
4 

15 £9,802.00 £5,256.00 £4,106.00 7 6 5 

TOTAL 52 £33,746.39 £21,180.39 £17,957.52 27 22 19 

 
 
 
 

2018/19 
No. of 

Enquiries 
received 

Value of 
Apps 

Received 

Value of 
Grants 

Awarded 

Value of 
Grants Paid 

No. of 
apps 

received 

No. of 
apps 

approved 

No. of 
apps 
paid 

Quarter 
1 

4 £2,754.00
[...]
could be booked for 6-12 hours of 
an intensive 1-2-1 advice session with a business advisor who will tailor the 
support to suit. 

4. Once the business advisor from Blue Orchid is satisfied that the potential 
applicant is eligible for the grant and has received the correct level of support they 
will be given an application form and business plan template which will be 
completed and submitted into the ED Team again, with help from the business 
advisor, before the relevant grant deadline  

5. Application form, business plan and cashflow forecast are evaluated by at least 
two members of the ED Team, an evaluation form is completed to score each 
applicant (appendix 3).  

6. Recommendations are put forward at Cabinet for Members to make a final 
decision. 

7. Following Members’ decision at Cabinet the ED Officer will write to the grant 
applicant to confirm the decision made with the terms & conditions listed that 
applicants must sign and return within 3 months. 

8. Once the terms and conditions of the grant have been signed and returned the 
applicant has a further 3 months to claim their payment. 

9. All applicants are signposted to relevant additional business support via a Growth 
Hub advisor or member of the EDR team.  

 
 
 
REPORT AUTHORS 
Matthew Fletcher – Head of Economic Development and Regeneration 
Lorraine Farley – Economic Development and Regeneration Officer.  

Page 13



 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Cabinet Report - 2017 
 
 
APPENDICES 

1. Guidance notes (eligibility) 
2. Application Form  
3. Evaluation Form 
4. Annual Report – 2017 / 2018 
5. Annual Report – 2018 / 2019 

 

Page 14



Tamworth Start Up Business Grant 

Guidance notes  
for applicants

1. Purpose 

The Tamworth Start Up Business Grant is designed 
to offer grants of between £500 and £1500 to 
individuals wanting to set up a new business, 
become self-employed or for existing small 
business, up to three years old, to grow.  
 
In conjunction with 12 free hours of 
[...]
mely successful, delivering nearly all 
of its committed budget in the two operational years it has been running. Whilst it is 
still early days patterns are starting to emerge. Town Centre businesses are 
continuing to use the scheme and we are seeing more requests for support. These 
businesses typically require more substantial investment and expenditure than the 
average start up.  
 
The Economic Development Team will continue to monitor and assess applications, 
but feel consideration should be given to developing a specific Town Centre grants 
fund.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Start Up Business Grant Review
	Appendix 1 Start Up Business Grant Review
	Appendix 2 Start Up Business Grant Review
	Appendix 3 Start Up Business Grant Review
	Appendix 4 Start Up Business Grant Review
	Appendix 5 Start Up Business Grant Review




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 6th FEBRUARY 2020 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

J Chesworth, M Cook, S Doyle and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive) and 
Matthew Fletcher (Head of Economic Development and Regeneration) 
 
Apologies received from: Councillor(s)  
 

66 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd January 2020 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Cook) 
 

67 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

68 QUESTION TIME:  
 
None 
 

69 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None 
 

70 START UP BUSINESS GRANT REVIEW  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth to review the success 
of the Start Up Grants project over the last 3 years (end April 2017 to end March 
2020) and seeks approval for the extension of the existing scheme for a further 3 
years (April 2020 until the end of March 2023). As such approval is also sought 
for a virement of £20,000 from the Voluntary and Community sector budget, 
GS1002 57025 (Grants to Community Service Organisations) to the Economic 
Development and Regeneration budget, GS0402 34537 (Grants) per annum until 
31st March 2023. 
 



Cabinet 6 February 2020 

 

 

2 
 

RESOLVED          That; 
 

  The impact, outcomes and success of the grant 
scheme over the past 3 years was noted.  

 The principles and eligibility criteria of the Start-up 
Business Grant for the next 3 years was approved.  

 Cabinet makes final decisions on all Start Up 
Business Grants applied for on a quarterly basis.   

 An annual budget to be created within the 
Economic Development and Regeneration service 
area, GS0402 34537, by way of an annual 
virement of  £20,000  from the Voluntary and 
Community sector budget, GS1002 57025 per 
annum subject to annual budget agreements and 
relevant reviews up until 31st March 2023.  

 The impact and need for the business grants 
scheme continues to be reviewed on an annual 
basis through the business planning process and 
key performance indicators.   

 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 


